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Consumer Product Safety Commission § 1611.36

(2) Items which are subject to the 
Standard for the Flammability of 
Vinyl Plastic Film from which a test 
specimen 3 inches by 9 inches cannot be 
taken transverse to the direction of 
processing shall not be tested in the 
transverse direction. 

[40 FR 59898, Dec. 30, 1975, as amended at 50 
FR 51671, Dec. 19, 1985]

§ 1611.36 Application of act to par-
ticular types of products. 

(a) Fabrics intended or sold for proc-
essing into interlinings or other cov-
ered or unexposed parts of articles of 
wearing apparel shall not be subject to 
the provisions of section 3 of the act: 
Provided, That an invoice or other 
paper covering the marketing or han-
dling of such fabrics is given which spe-
cifically designates their intended end 
use: And provided further, That with re-
spect to fabrics which under the provi-
sions of section 4 of the act, as amend-
ed, are so highly flammable as to be 
dangerous when worn by individuals, 
any person marketing or handling such 
fabrics maintains records which show 
the acquisition, disposition and in-
tended end use of such fabrics, and any 
person manufacturing articles of wear-
ing apparel containing such fabrics 
maintains records which show the ac-
quisition, and use and disposition of 
such fabrics. Any person who fails to 
maintain such records or to furnish 
such invoice or other paper shall be 
deemed to have engaged in the mar-
keting or handling of such products for 
purposes subject to the requirements of 
the act and such person and the prod-
ucts shall be subject to the provisions 
of sections 3, 6, 7, and 9 of the act. 

(b) Fabrics intended or sold for use in 
those hats, gloves, and footwear which 
are excluded under the definition of ar-
ticles of wearing apparel in section 2(d) 
of the act shall not be subject to the 
provisions of section 3 of the act: Pro-
vided, That an invoice or other paper 
covering the marketing or handling of 
such fabrics is given which specifically 
designates their intended use in such 
products: And provided further, That 
with respect to fabrics which under the 
provisions of section 4 of the act, as 
amended, are so highly flammable as 
to be dangerous when worn by individ-
uals, any person marketing or handling 

such fabrics maintains records which 
show the acquisition, disposition, and 
intended end use of such fabrics, and 
any person manufacturing hats, gloves, 
or footwear containing such fabrics 
maintains records which show the ac-
quisition, end use and disposition of 
such fabrics. Any person who fails to 
maintain such records or to furnish 
such invoice or other paper shall be 
deemed to have engaged in the mar-
keting or handling of such products for 
purposes subject to the requirements of 
the act and such person and the prod-
ucts shall be subject to the provisions 
of sections 3, 6, 7, and 9 of the act. 

(c) Except as provided in paragraph 
(d) of this section, handkerchiefs not 
exceeding a finished size of twenty-four 
(24) inches on any side or not exceeding 
five hundred seventy-six (576) square 
inches in area are not deemed ‘‘articles 
of wearing apparel’’ as that term is 
used in the act. 

(d) Handkerchiefs or other articles 
affixed to, incorporated in, or sold as a 
part of articles of wearing apparel as 
decoration, trimming, or for any other 
purpose, are considered an integral 
part of such articles of wearing ap-
parel, and the articles of wearing ap-
parel and all parts thereof are subject 
to the provisions of the act. Hand-
kerchiefs or other articles intended or 
sold to be affixed to, incorporated in or 
sold as a part of articles of wearing ap-
parel as aforesaid constitute ‘‘fabric’’ 
as that term is defined in section 2(e) 
of the act and are subject to the provi-
sions of the act which such hand-
kerchiefs or other articles constitute 
textile fabrics as the term ‘‘textile fab-
ric’’ is defined in § 1611.31(f). 

(e) Where an article of wearing ap-
parel has a raised-fiber surface which is 
intended for use as a covered or unex-
posed part of the article of wearing ap-
parel but the article of wearing apparel 
is, because of its design and construc-
tion, capable of being worn with the 
raised-fiber surface exposed, such 
raised-fiber surface shall be considered 
to be an uncovered or exposed part of 
the article of wearing apparel. Exam-
ples of the type of products referred to 
in this paragraph are athletic shirts or 
so-called ‘‘sweat shirts’’ with a raised 
fiber inner side.
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(f) Multilayer fabric and wearing ap-
parel with a film or coating on the uncov-
ered or exposed surface. Plastic film or 
plastic-coated fabric used, or intended 
for use, as the outer layer of disposable 
diapers is exempt from the require-
ments of the standard, provided that a 
full thickness of the assembled article 
passes the test in the standard other-
wise applicable to the outer fabric or 
film when the flame is applied to the 
exposed or uncovered surface. (15 
U.S.C. 1193, 1194; 15 U.S.C. 2079(b))

NOTE: An interpretation to § 302.6(c) issued 
by the Federal Trade Commission, 30 FR 
16106, Dec. 28, 1965, provides as follows: 

‘‘§ 1611.36(c) does not exclude products from 
the act on the sole basis of the size, descrip-
tion or designation of such product. 

‘‘If, because of construction, design, color, 
type of fabric, or any other factor, a piece of 
cloth of a finished type or any other product 
of a finished type appears to be likely to be 
used as a covering for the head, neck, face, 
shoulders, or any part thereof, or otherwise 
appears likely to be used as an article of 
clothing, garment, or costume, such product 
is not a handkerchief and constitutes an ar-
ticle of wearing apparel as defined in and 
subject to the provisions of the Flammable 
Fabrics Act, irrespective of its size, or its de-
scription or designation as a handkerchief or 
any other term.’’

(Secs. 4, 5, 67 Stat. 112, 113, as amended, 68 
Stat. 770, 81 Stat. 571, 90 Stat. 515 (15 U.S.C. 
1193, 1194); sec. 30(b), 86 Stat. 1207 (15 U.S.C. 
2079(b)) 

[40 FR 59898, Dec. 30, 1975, as amended at 50 
FR 7763, Feb. 26, 1985]

§ 1611.37 Reasonable and representa-
tive tests under section 8 of the Act.

EXPLANATION: Section 8 of the Act, among 
other things, provides that no person shall 
be subject to prosecution under section 7 of 
the Act for a violation of section 3 of the Act 
if such person establishes a guaranty re-
ceived in good faith signed by and containing 
the name and address of the person by whom 
the wearing apparel or fabric guaranteed was 
manufactured or from whom it was received, 
to the effect that reasonable and representa-
tive tests made under the procedures pro-
vided in section 4(a) of the Act show that the 
fabric covered by the guaranty, or used, or 
contained in the wearing apparel, is not, 
under the provisions of section 4(a) of the 
Act, so highly flammable as to be dangerous 
when worn by individuals. 

While one establishing a guaranty received 
in good faith would not be subject to crimi-
nal prosecution under section 7 of the Act, 
he, or the merchandise involved, would nev-

ertheless, remain subject to the administra-
tive processes of the Consumer Product Safe-
ty Commission under section 5 of the Act, as 
well as the injunction and condemnation 
procedures under section 6 of the Act. 

The furnishing of guaranties is not manda-
tory under the Act. The purpose of this rule 
is to establish minimum requirements for 
the reasonable and representative tests on 
which guaranties may be based.

(a) The following shall constitute 
reasonable and representative tests, as 
that term is used in section 8 of the 
Act, for those textile fabrics which by 
reason of their composition, construc-
tion, finish type or weight may be test-
ed upon a class basis. The word ‘‘class’’ 
as used in this section means a cat-
egory of textile fabrics having certain 
general constructional or finished 
characteristics, sometimes in associa-
tion with a particular fiber, and cov-
ered by a class or type description gen-
erally recognized by the trade. In cer-
tain instances the use of class tests is 
restricted by this section to a par-
ticular textile fabric of the same fiber 
composition, construction and finish 
type. The results of such class tests 
may be used by any person as a basis 
for furnishing guaranties under section 
8 of the Act on all textile fabrics of the 
same class. 

(1) Plain surface textile fabrics weighing 
two ounces or more per square yard. (i) 
One test of any plain surface textile 
fabric weighing two ounces or more per 
square yard, exclusive of metallic orna-
mentation, or one test of any fabric in 
a particular class of such fabrics, shall 
suffice for any such fabric or class of 
fabrics. 

(2) Plain surface textile fabrics weighing 
less than two ounces per square yard. (i) 
When, on the initial test of any plain 
surface textile fabric weighing less 
than two ounces per square yard, such 
fabric exhibits a burning time of 3.5 
seconds or more, such test may suffice 
for any fabric of the same fiber com-
position, construction and finish type. 
This class of fabric shall be tested at 
least once at intervals of not more 
than three months thereafter while in 
production. If, after four consecutive 
interval production tests have been 
made, none of such test results show 
the flame spread to have been less than 
4.5 seconds, no further tests of such 
class of fabric need be made.
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